
,a\0 td c0 
.p ~ ~~ 

co~=""'=-' 
AGENDA REQUEST FORM 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA -ivlii.;; 
~//e sc"C\0 MEETING DATE 2020-10-20 10:05 - Regular School Board Meeting Special Order Request 

0 Yes ® No 
ITEM No.: 

1 JJ-12. 

AGENDA ITEM ITEMS 1-----------------------4 I Time 
CATEGORY JJ. OFFICE OF FACILITIES & CONSTRUCTION l===:::;::=::::;::::=:;:::=====: 

DEPARTMENT ac, rtres onstruct,on IF ·1· • c · I Open Agenda 
. ® Yes O No 

inal Acceptance and Final Release of Retainage - LEGO Construction Co. - Cypress Elementary School - Pompano Beach - SMART Program Renovations • 

pprove the Final Acceptance and Final Release of Retainage in the amount of $148,453 for Cypress Elementary School, LEGO Construction Co., SMART 

rogram Renovations, Project No. P .001412. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

~inal Acceptance and Final Release of Retainage - LEGO Construction Co. has completed the scope of their contract. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

0 Goal 1: High Quality Instruction ® Goal 2: Safe & Supportive Environment O Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

!This project has been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 1, 2020}. There is no impact to the project budget. 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) Executive Summary (2) General Release of Lien (3) Reduction of Retainage Certificate (4) Consent of Surety to Final Payment (5) Policy 
7005 (6) OEF 11 OB (7) OEF 209 (8) Board Approved Change Order Log (9) Collaboration Form 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED 
Name: Phil D. Kaufold, Director, Construction 

Name: Kathleen Langan, Director, AECOM (For Official School Board Records Office Only) 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Title 
'Frank Girardi - Executive Director I 

Approved In Open 
Board Meeting On: 

Si nature 

ec ronic 1gna ure 

Frank L. Girardi 
10/13/2020, 10:00:23 AM 

Form #4189 Revised 07/25/2019 
RWR/ FG/PDK/KL:dch 

By: 

Phone: 754-321-1532 

Phone: 754-321-4850 

OCT 2 0 2020 

~~~ 
School Board Cliair 



EXHIBIT 1 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Final Acceptance and Final Release of Retainage 
Cypress Elementary School, Pompano Beach 

LEGO Construction Co. 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

Total Project Budget 
Construction Budget: 
Soft Cost Budget: 

$2,705,280 
$ 593,887 

(Design, FF&E, IT, Mgmt. Fees, etc.) ___ _ 

Original D.E.F.P. Budget: $3,299,167 
Approved Add. Funding: $ 452,897 
(JJ-15, 12/19/17) 

New Funding Request: S O 
Current Revised Budget: $3,752,064 

Change Order Analysis 
Consultant Error 
Consultant Omission 
Owner's Request 
Unforeseen 
Tax Savings and DOP 
TOTAL 

0.00% 
0.97% 
2.34% 
1.22% 
0.00% 
4.53% 

Construction Schedule Summary 
-Actual Start: 3/05/18 

-Actual Substantial Completion: 3/30/20 

-Actual Completion: 10/20/20 

Executive Summary 
Revision 6/27 /19 

SMART Program Renovations 
Project No. P.001412 

Project Overview: 
The scope of work for this project, includes, but is not limited to, 
safety/security upgrades, tire sprinklers, media center 
improvements, building envelope improvements. Also included is 
the replacement of existing classroom unit ventilators 
(approximately 42 classrooms) with new ventilators, ducts and 
diffusers. This includes all related work for electrical, DDC 
controls, plumbing, ceiling removal and replacement, test and 
balance, and replacement of outside air units. 

Contractor's Financial Overview: 
ORIGINAL BASE CONTRACT: 
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED CO'S: 
CURRENT REVISED CONTRACT: 

Status of Work: 

$ 2,840, 165 / 3 80 Days 
$ 128.895 / 210 Days 
S 2,969,060 / 590 Days 

The project obtained the Certificate of Occupancy on March 30, 
2020. All documents for closeout will be executed upon Board 
approval of this item. The scope of work for this project was 
completed with four Change Orders totaling $128,895, and 210 
days added to the contract duration. 

Recommendations/Remarks: 
The contractor finished the project within the original time 
constraints inclusive of the Board approved time extensions, as set 
forth in the contract. No time extension is required for Final 
Acceptance. The time variation between final completion and the 
execution of the OEF 209 is attributed to the change orders that 
had to be negotiated, settled, and Board approved prior to final 
execution of the OEF 209 Form. 

The contractor has completed all aspects of the contract, all work 
has been inspected and accepted. The contractor has furnished a 
properly executed General and Full Release of Lien which is 
attached as Exhibit 2 to the Agenda Request Form. Retainage shall 
be released and available to the contractor once this item is 
approved by The School Board of Broward County. 

Page 1 



The School Board of" BroW'o.rd County, Florid~XHIBJT 2 
Procurement & Warehousing Services Department 

7720 W. Oakland Park Blvd.• Suite 323 
Sunrise, Florida 33351 (754) 321-0S05 

Document 00640: General Release and Full Release of Lien 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, 

That the undersigned: _L_w_·s_G_ar_ c_ia ______________________ _ 

of: LEGO Construction Co 

County of: Miami- Dade 

City of: _;M:....:c:..:iami==-----------­

State of: Florida ------ --------

Herein referred to as "Contractor" executes this General Release and Full Release of Lien in 
favor of THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FWRIDA of 600 Southeast Third 
Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301, herein referred to as "The School Board". 

In consideration of the sum of: 

Written 
Amount: One Hundred Forty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Three 

Dollars 

Figures: $ 148,453.00 

receipt of which from The School Board is hereby acknowledged, Contractor for itself and its 
successors and assigns, has remised, released, and forever discharged, and by these presents 
does, for itself and its successors and assigns. does remise, release, acquit, satisfy, and forever 
discharge The School Board, its successors, employees, administrators and assigns, of and 
from all manner of action and actions, cause and causes of action, suits. debts. dues, sums of 
money, accounts, reckonings, bonds, bills, specialties, covenants. contracts, controversies, 
agreements. promises. variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, executions, claims, and 
demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, which against The School Board or The School 
Board's successors, employees, administrators and assigns, Contractor ever had, now has, or 
over which Contractor's successors and assigns, hereafter can. shall or may have, for upon, or 
by reason of any matter, cause of thing whatsoever \vith regard to the project known as: 

Cypress Elementmy School SMAR!' Program Renovation- P.001413 

In consideration of the above-said moneys, receipt of which from The School Board is hereby 
acknowledged, Contractor does hereby release and quit claim to The School Board, its 
successors and assigns. all claims liens, lien rights, claims or demands of any kind whatsoever 
which Contractor now has or might have against the building or premises situated at: 

851 SW Third Ave. Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
and legally described as: 

Cypress Elementary School 

On account oflabor perfonned and/or material furnished for the construction of any building 
thereon or in otherwise improving said property situated as above desCiibed. The Contractor 
further certifies that all lienors contracting directly with or directly employed by tl1e Contractor 
have been paid in full and that all labor and materials furnished for said construction, 
including subcontractors employed by the undersigned, have been paid in full. The Contractor 
furlher authorizes the clerks of the County Records Division of Broward County, Florida to 



discharge the lien given to the undersigned in a claim of lien recorded in the Official Records 
of Broward County, Florida at Bookl14850470, Page 1-6, executed by: 

Luis Garcia- LEGO Construction Co. 

on this 9th day of June --------

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

Luis Garcia 

on this 9th 

(Corporate Seal) 

Attest: 

(Secretary) ' 

Notarization 

day of June --------

, 20 20. 

has hereunto set its hand and seal 

, 20 20. 

Stale of: Florida J 

County of: ______ ..::B:..:cr..::m..:..:.w..:::ar:....:d::.....,___) 

Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned authority, by 

who is _personally known to me or did 
produce: 

Luis Garcia 

As identification and who did take an oath, acknowledged and subscribed the foregoing 
General Release and Full Release of Lien for purpose~ therein expressed. 

Notwcy Public: Jerlel Rodrtg~> / 

Commission Expires on: _;A:.;:.i;;.;PI;;,,;;il;:..6.::..U_,::...;• 2::;.o;:_2:::.:V-.::__ ____ 72) _____ _ 

_ ,.--;_-;;., ;i:~ JERIEl JOSE ROORIGUEZ 
[!~ .\ 1'1ot•ry Public . Stat, of Flonda 
~~! Commission t GG 965510 

·····-~ -~-,.., My Comm. Expires Apr 6, 202~ 
Bonded throurh 1'1atfonaJ Notary Assn. 

Affix Seal 



The School Board of Broward County, Florida 
Office of Facilities & Construction 

2301 NW 26th Street, Bldg. 6 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33311 
TEL (754) 321-1500 • FAX (754) 321-1501 

Reduction of Retainage Certification 
Facility: 
Project Name: 

Cypress Elementary School Project No.: 

Contractor: 
Cypress Elementary School Renovations 
LEGO Construction Co. 

Project Manager: Spiros Dimitropoulos 

1. Current Level of Retainage 
2. Proposed Level of Retainage 
3. Retainage Reduction Ratio (RR} 

50 % 
0% 
1% 

Company Name of Entity to Receive Reduction of Retainage 

LEGO Construction Co. $ 

Total $ 

Date: 
Location No.: 
Phase No.: 

Current Total 
RR 

Retainaoe 
148,453.00 1.000 

1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 

148,453.00 

EXHIBIT 3 

P.001412 

9-Jun-20 
1781 

(Item 1 - Item 2l 
Item 1 

Retainage to be Released 

$ 148,453.00 
$ . 
$ . 
$ . 
$ . 
$ . 
$ . 
$ . 
$ . 
s . 
$ . 
$ . 
$ . 
$ . 

s . 

$ -
s . 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ . 
$ . 
$ -
s . 
$ -
$ . 
$ 148,453.00 

$ 148,453.00 
Current Total Retainage x 

1 % II$ 148,453.00 II 
Reduction Ratio = Retainage to be Released 

s 
Retainage Balance 

The undersigned hereby certifies that they will release retalnage being paid to them by the School Board of Broward County to their 
various subcontractors in accordance with the schedule above. 

\ \ \ 11: 1: •• 

Li!G~~lt(~~o. 

Luis Garcia 
Print Name 

SF755 December 16,2009 Page 1 of 1 



EXHIBIT4 
CONSENT OF SURETY 
TO FINAL PAYMENT 
AJA Document G707 

Bond No. 21 BCSHT8389 

TO OWNER: 
(Ntr,n<' ""d tUitlt'l.'$.<J 

The School Board of Broward County 

7720 W Oakland Park Blvd. 
Sunrise. FL 33351 

PROJECT: 
(Nlllll~ aml addniJ.v 

Cypress ES - Project no. P.001412 

OWNP.R 

ARCHITRCT 
CONTRAC'l'OR 
SURETY 
OTiiF.R 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.: P.001412 

CONTRACrFOR: Construction 

CONTRACT DATED: 

In :accordance with rhe provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contraetor a:. Indicated above, the 
(lusrnt nam~twd add1=0/Ji1rr:f)•J 

Hartford Casualty Insurance Company 
One Hartford Plaza 
Hartford, CT 06155-0001 

onbondof 
{ln<l!l1 nam~aml addrr:.,,q/Co,11rae1ui1 

Lego Construction Co. 
1011 Sunnybrook Rd., Ste. 905 
Miami, FL 33136 

D 
D 
D 
i] 

D 

I SURE1Y, 

I CONTRACTOR, 
hereby :approves of the Rnal payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall nm relieve rhe Surety of 
any of ltS obligations ro 
(/ll<illl1111JJ1/c<1nd addn:.tJ o/Oa•nt!r) 

The School Board of Broward County 
7720 W Oakland Park Blvd. 
Sunrise, FL 33351 

, O'WNnR, 
as set fonh In saJd Surety's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto liel its hand on this date: March 18, 2020 
(h1S1111(1111.~1111111 tbt-11/0lllb fo/k,f,tr!d ~ 1/xt n,uncrlc ,Jat,:t,11d )'<"1r,J 

sualty Insurance Co 

By: 
µ 7 

(Sl/{,lllWl"C of ll.1tl/)orfl:l!(I I l!jJn/flt!l//tJ/lh:J 

Au.esr: 
(Seal): .,......-:,((,':---,E,-r-::1'-:-#--r--;,L------

Charles J. Nielson Attorney-in-Fact 

(l'l'iJJll/d ,1amr uud tfll~} 

Surety Phone No. 860-547-5000 

G707-1994 



Direct Inquiries/Claims to: 
THE HARTFORD 

POWER OF ATTORNEY BOND,T-12 
One Hartford Plaza 

Hartford, Connecticut 06155 
Bond.Clalms@lhehartlord.com 

call. 888-266-3488 or faK 860-757-5835 
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT: Agency Name: NIELSON HOOVER & COMPANY INC 

Agency Code: 21 - 229752 

(K::J Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly orga11i1.cd under the ID\\S of the State of Connecticut 

~ Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corpora1ion duly organized under the lal\S of the State of Jndiilna 

~ Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company. a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut 

LJ Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the la1\s of the S1ate of Connecticut 

LJ Twin City FJre Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the la\1S of the State of Indiana 

D Hartford Insurance Company of llllnols, a corporation dLily organized under lhc la1\ s of 1hc Stale of Illinois 

c:::J Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the !011s of the Stale of Indiana 

D Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organi7.cd under the laws oft he Slate of Florida 

having their home office in Hanford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the ·companies") do hereby make, conslltute and appoint. 
up to the amount of Unlimited : 
D. A. Belis, Tracey c. Brown-Boone, Natalie C. Demers, David R. Hoover, Stephanie 
McCarthy, Laura D. Mosholder, John R. Neu, Charl es D. Nielson, Charles J. Nielson, 
Joseph Penichet Nielson, Daniel Frank Oaks, Brett Rosenhaus, Kevin Wojtowicz of 
MIAMI LAKES, Flori da 

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as 
delineated above by 0. and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the 
nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and 
executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law. 

In Witness Whereof. and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 6, 2015 the Companies have 
caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant 
Secretary. Further. pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are 
and will be bound by any mechanically appl ied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney. 

rtl 
John Gray, Assistant Secretary M. Ross Fisher. Senior Vice President 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT} 

ss. 
COUNTY OF HARTFORD 

Hartford 

On this 5th day of January, 2018, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and 
say: that he resides In the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut: that he is the Senior Vice President of the Companies, the corporations 
described in and which executed the above instrument: that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said 
instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his 
name thereto by like authority. 

CERTIFICATE 

,t(,, .- J.. t' ,w .. , ,: )1 lo :r•-'\.. u( 

K:lrhltcn T . ~laynard 
~otary Public: 

M)' \omm1ssion f.xpi,es Jul)· JI . 102 l 



EXHIBIT 5 

PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION 

PER STATUTE F.S. 255.078, AND EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BELOW, CONSTRUCTION PAYMENTS 
ON PROJECTS UP TO FIFTY (50) PERCENT COMPLETION SHALL NOT EXCEED NINETY (90) 
PERCENT OF THE WORK COMPLETED OR MATERIALS PAID FOR AND PROPERLY STORED ON 
SITE, OR IN A BONDED WAREHOUSE. 

PAYMENTS SHALL BE CONDITIONED UPON OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE APPROVING PROGRESS 
OF WORK AND MATERIALS STORED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXECUTED CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT. 

REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE: 
PER STATUTE F.S. 255.078, RETAINAGE SHALL BE REDUCED TO FIVE (5) PERCENT AFTER THE 
PROJECT REACHES FIFTY (50) PERCENT COMPLETION. FURTHER REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE 
SHALL BE AUTHORIZED ONLY AFTER THE PROJECT ACHIEVES SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION AND 
THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY OR FORM OEF 1108 HAS BEEN FULLY EXECUTED. THE 
RETAINAGE REDUCTION BELOW FIVE (5) PERCENT SHALL REQUIRE THE RECOMMENDATION 
OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OR DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT, AND BE AUTHORIZED BY BOARD ACTION. 

REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE ON IDENTIFIABLE PHASED PROJECTS IS PERMITTED, PURSUANT 
TO THE RULES ABOVE. FOR PHASED PROJECTS, IF THE OVERALL CONTRACT VALUE EXCEEDS 
THE CONSTRUCTION COST LIMIT PER STATUTE F.S. 287.055; REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE ON 
INDIVIDUAL PHASES SHALL REQUIRE BOARD APPROVAL. 

FINAL PAYMENT OF RETAINAGE: 
THE CRITERIA AND CONDITIONS FOR FINAL PAYMENT OF THE RETAINAGE INCLUDE: 

1. THE SCHOOL BOARD ACCEPTS THE FACILITY VIA AN EXECUTED FORM 110B. 

2. ALL CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED. 

3. EXECUTED FORM OEF 209, OR WHEN AN OEF 209 IS NOT REQUIRED, CERTIFICATION 
OF COMPLETION BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD. 

FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND RELEASE OF RETAINAGE ON PROJECTS WITH A CONSTRUCTION 
COST LIMIT PER F.S. 287.055 SHALL NOT REQUIRE BOARD APPROVAL. APPROVAL SHALL BE 
GRANTED BY THE DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCITON 
MANAGEMENT OR DESIGNEE, UPON RECEIPT OF THE EXECUTED CERTIFICATE OF FINAL 
INSPECTION OR CERTFICATE OF COMPLETION NOTED ABOVE. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS 
RULE, CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 
SHALL BE CERTIFIED AS SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF 
RECORD. 

AUTHORITY: F.S. 1001.41 (1) (2) 
F.S. 1013.50 
F.S. 218.735 (8) 
F.S. 255.078 
F.S. 287.055 

POLICY ADOPTED: 1/21/82: 5/19/88: 1/16/07 



Retuni ~ form u Meded to: 
Offlce of Educational Facll!Un 
m w.to.lnn 81TNt, Roan 10M 
T■lahNHe, Florida~ 
(UO) 24544M 
Fax 1aso12~ o, 18901 ~ 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Office of Educational Facilities 

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 

0 ~ -USE O E,,Y~J: 
• ◄,. .:. C • . ; ( 

C ' .,. ri· (" ' c .. . ' 
( '. '. . C ? · 

(V'>P.}F:,~..-~ . . L ; ~ r.J? ~'t;!>'~ :1, [ : ~~ 
INSTRUCTIONS: Subrm one copy of lhe completed form fol each project over $300,000. Reproduce ! . r' : ;~ c,~ 
lhlsformln1ufficlenltp.1antityforyouruae. ____ _;. '·· ---; ~ c.,;! 

( ~ ~~( 
(o School Oistrid o Florida Collegef RE: School Board of Broward County _ _________ _ 

Cypress Elementary 851 SW 3rd Ave, Pompano Beach, FL 33060_ (o School Name o Campus) 

P.001412- Bullding Envelope, Media Cen1er, Group Restrooms. HVAC, wau pad< lightlng Description of Project 

Location site #1781____________________ __ EFIS Number (if applicable) 

In eccordanoe with Section 1013.37(2)(c), Florida Statutes, and n recommendation of the project architect/engineer and the 
certified Inspector, as stated below, the subject project is "'"""'"IV 

Intended Occupancy Date: ________________ _ 

PROJECT ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND CERTIFIED INSPECTOR I have Inspected the subject project and, to the best of my 
knowledge and abUlty, I have determined that the safety systems• and lhe facility are in compliance with statutes, rules, and codes 
effedlng the health and safety of its occupants; and that no asbestos-containing materials were specified for use in this building, nor 
lo the best of my knowledge were asbestos containing materials used In the construction of this project. 
Archttect or Ena Jone or Record: 

---,----NI.-~-----------------,----------
High Performance Green Building Standard Used (S. 255.2575(2), F.S.] Rating Achieved 

_Jorge A. Gutierrez _____ ==------
Name (Type or Print) ~ ~ -77 

Signature: ~ / 
,, rchitect o Engineer 

AR14571 
License# -----

Building Qffiojal: 
Robert F. Hamberger ~lJ./ ( 12-

_212812021 ___ _ 
Expiration Date 

(f-?t==,-c?,i 
Name (Type or Pnnt) Expiration Dale 

Contraotor: L 

~;;;-;,;:;:;;;;:~~~::_:_.~ - _;==l':c::~~•E.:L: -~ •~uez.. CGC. \5lC>3 8B 
Ucense # 

~)M ¢l ,?,02a 
lion Date 

Threahold J~or (if applicabi.): 

Name (Type or Print) License# Expiration Date 

Project lnfonnatlon As-buJ!l ~.}!Jl9.Qr ele'l_ation .[QULev,'.J.QI!l,tnJd!Qru _ __ _ 

Code/Edition _ _ __ _ Occupancy Type(s) __ _ Construction Type(s)___ Occupant Load ___ _ 

Automatic Sprinkler Sys1em Required __ Y __ N District/Florida College Permit Number ___________ _ 
. ~ l4L7e,lo4~ 

S....,.1al Perm,t 
"""° ~nJ 1411 e>I l7 

StlpulaUo 

·5rt~r, r , , ~ ~ r~ W - ~ "C~ ....... 0 ID ltt(r~ ..,frf:, "t'WlA' 1 •t t'l tn;I ' ' \' ,-~~0" ,-y.,-:1 o• r,;?11 'T'lll tl t1 • .,, ..... , r ~ ... . ... . ...., ()')l.ll,l' IIQ 110 ~ · r l('C~ lll t.Jt ~~ Ch,X,,~\ "' YOCII ~ ~ l 
C A ' :.U r-::1.0"t ' ' ""~ l"tPl't . ,-.:; 1,/TJ)tol'! °"'"'~ "1JQt' r...-;,~,..,, n ..-J,)r" u .. 1.lri 0fl("!'8l.U'' li""l:J"1' W'P' • w:,t'rlec-'1 N e l(ld'w ... ·uo: ,.., ~n'\UP·l"I 1,,'TO,W t"t'1'1 r-Q ( u'nl'i&IO"td,...,,.., a ';/ t'l)T"M dnt-Jir- ... , {1'(HJ 
,-tw: rUI', , :,O""'- ' " ' ~ , ,. , . .. rn .-,-i~ ... tri ~ .. il<'I lf'("l"\• • 0 1 • ,,...,;:ttY.\ r,t' , , ... r9 , .,,..rt '1..r • ,,f"\.: flt,1~t " ""':-t"'C"., ,._,...,, o,!n., •r . .1 O ' h 'Ur • f\.)ft"e1 , ... "t -l!'u"" '--""" r,r ·ir, • t..-re--. ... n ..,, . .,, ,.,, .,, 
• O r-1 "'C'P", ... 1 ..,....-S'J" Q-,C,IU H : ~;. , 6rf'o', ~,:, t:",1 f"'V , 

oo 110e 
-6,t,-20010.f/C 
2011 -



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Office of Educational Facilities 

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INSPECTION 
TO: Office of Educational Facilities (OEF) 

325 West Gaines Street, Room 1054 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0400 
(850) 245-0494 
Fax /850) 245-9236 or /850) 245-9304 

INSTRUCTIONS: Submit for OEF files one copy of the completed form for all projects 
with construction costs exceeding $300,000. Mark the appropriate term within the 
parentheses. Reproduce this form in sufficient quanlily for your use. Section 
1013.37(2)(c), F.S. 

RE: P. 001412 

ii•1 
n 1-i 
; -, t f j 
•--i!;, ~ 1_ 

I .q . • 
r. .I ( ' 

( ~• • • I 

EXHIBIT7 

OEF c~$E ONLY 
r 

DEF Assigned Project Number 

=S=ch~o=o~I B=o=a~rd~o=f~B~ro=w~a~rd~Co=u=n~ty~ ________________ _____ (z'School District □ Florida College) 

Cypress Elementary School (!11"School Name □ Campus) 

.,_17:....::8'-'1-- -----'--- - - --------------- ---- (./School □ College) Code Number 

Building Envelope. Media Center Group Restrooms. HVAC, Wall Pack Lighting Description of Project ... 
SECTION A: BOARD'S ACCEPTANCE 
Upon the recommendation of ,oor P,roject ( Architect o Engineer) as certified in Section B below, in accordance with Chapter 1013, F.S., THE 
BOARD ACCEPTED the a -;e'fere_!iced project on~..--- - - --- ---- ___ _ 

;_,"' ~ 

Signature: 

SECTION C: o Building Official □ Other (SP,e6'[y,)-: (_3eJtific~tio 

I have inspected the project, and in my consider~~ ... f ni;n; it-is co, • 9J~ie and in accordance with applicable statutes, rules, and codes . 
.. ., .. i : !-i , .·-

Name (Type or Pri 

1. 

3. 

□ Addition 

it"Renovation 

SOURCE OF FUNDS: 

i;,Local 

□ Federal 

)EF 209 
Rule 6A-2.0010, FAC 

□ New Plant 

□ Remodeling 

□ 

□ State 

□ ----

Date: 

o Certified Ins ector 

2. CORRECTED "SPACE INVENTORY REPORT' (land, building, room) HAS BEEN FILED WITH 

THE OEF: □ Yes □ No ;/NIA If 'No," explain: ______ _ 

4. ADJUSTED FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

5. PROJECT GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE: 

6 . COST PER GROSS SQUARE FOOT: $ 

7. COST PER STUDENT STATION: S 

SQ. FT. 

Page 1 of 2 
Effective November 2012 



CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INSPECTION (CFI) 
I 

8. BUILDING CONTRACT DATE: March 5 2018 COMPLETION DATE: y /J L2a•'J 
9. CHANGE ORDERS - List of each Change Order and amount (excluding Direct Purchase amounts). 

C.O . No. 1 S 39,843 C.O. No. s 
CO.No. 2 S 10,510 C.0 . No, s 
C.O. No. 3 S 77,519 C.O. No. s 
C.O. No. 4 $ 1,023 CO. No. s 

10. Date of Occupancy: March 30 2020 

11 . Additional Information: 

OEF 209 
Rule 6A-2.0010, FAC 

Page 2 of 2 
Effective November 2012 



~ 
8oatd Apptowd Ch.ang,1 Otdet l.00 

,.,..e-, 
Pl'qKl Nam•~• Cyp,eu ES. SMART Bullding R~• 
Cunent S~ equals Flr'lbh 

P,oject 
Number 

Ptq«t Nam• J c::- ~.. tt...... • I Bo.rd o• I Change Order I o.y,. l. _ Number Amount f Erl ended 

~ 

P .001412 

P .001412 

P.001-412 

P ,001412 

Ctaanoe Order: J 

P.OOt,t12 

Ctaanc,e Onhr: l 

P .001412 

P.001412 

c_~OnSer:• 

P .001412 

P .001-4112 

P.001412 

Gtand Totlb 

Cyprns ES• 
SMART Buildng 

RencN"Rons 

Cyp,H• ES· 
SMART Bulking 

RencwdOM 

Cypfns ES • 
SMART BulldhQ 

Rerw;w.nons 

Cyp,ns ES· 
SMART Bui1dng 

Rencwaiions 

Cyp,ns ES• 
SMART Building 

R(fft(IY.nont 

Cyp,n'IES· 
SMART~ng 

Renownons 

Cyprn.s ES· 
SMART&.ildlng 

Rtl"l(Wa1ions 

CyprenES~ 
SMARTBtlidng 

Rencwnons 

Cype-1,£$. 
SMAAT~ng 

Renownona 

CyprnsES­
SMARTB""'ng 

RtOCN~om. 

miiiooT 

04..2'3.201i S25,SW.00 

04.23.201G $1,803 00 

<M.23.201'1 S7.2M.OO 

04..23.201'1 $5.203 00 

$10,510.00' 170 

M .11.2019 $10,510 00 170 

177,511.00! 210 

02.04.2020 $11,f5G4 00 

02042020 SOS.8SS, 00 210 

S1.0ll.OO 0 

08.19.2020 1277.00 0 

M .tD.202'0 $$27,00 

oe.tD..2020 $21~,00 

s,n.ns.oo ... 

EXHIBIT 8 

--
I°"''""'"'""'""' l ........ 

ConOado< I R: .. son Dncrl;,tion Actual St.1111 
Ch- I Amount ,._ 

Mol:tl\Jft MltlgOon: MOisMt lrtel• in II.Mid ~ Offlt@r •r• or•~ tti,an wwtiat 

O. 90'.4 Co~~ Co 
Unfon~u-en 19 •ll<J,w,e,d bylht carpet tnd ~nyt co~n tit• manufacturer. Corrective 

Condllon "'-""'"wet• 1f'Ql,.lir~ 1o be tll;en. Furniture and ■II con.lent had to bl S2.8-40. 165.00 0305 2018 
,emoved in outer lo ■pe:ly • molstu1e blmer befOft IM!allng floonno et mt01 
cente,. 

o. 06% eon.!: Co. 
UntorHNn 

S1ucc:o Repatr■. t1 VtriOU& E:de~ Wall Loea,ont: Uf'IOfKMft eoncttiiona '!Wrt 

C<>ndtion npoMd 1ner P,ff&Utt dtlt'llng 0...-din,g 1. Cf1ckl trw:1 tpallngwer• re-Yeakd S2.8-40, t6S.OO OJ.05.2018 
and had to be co,rected prl« lo ~nbng.. 

025% LEGO Urtl'OltlNn 
Oteotaht wan Detail : ln ordet lo prronl fvtult w~e-r rltrusion •nd malnt,,n 
warranty at existing decor_,,.,. waltt. on r(Jd ol Build~ I. fl1t.hlng ~ roofing $2,&40, 1&5,00 03 OS 2018 eonsin.ie11on co Condllon 
matetlals wete •PPN!'d to create posi'IJY1 dr-"a!iJI and wl'ttl'bghl condtion■. 

0 18% ~~ Co. 
Conwt>m Restroom Smok■ Oetedo,s; SchOd Drslrict SC)tdfa!lion■ r~• lhtt: MnOke 

$2.&10,165,00 OJ.05.2013 Omtuion de1«tOl"t tndltmpet•pl'OOl'CCN'lrt to bein.tatledN'I rewoomt 109 ■nd 111, 

D.lni. 

Inst~ Actuaton PrOY1<Je labof. maten•. and ~nt to lnttatt actu■COfli to 

o .J7% eoo.!:eo_ 
eon..,,,,. control the face and t,ypen Ofll)Onl llnteg,ated itlto ttirty--ninot jl;) unit 

12.&40.16500 OJ.05.2013 Omiu,on <ttntllr.oft. The 1ctualott wtit t'IOI khdudtd In tM origifl.tl conscructJon _,,. ..,.,. 
o.-4l% con.!:eo_ C<>n&"'11nt 

GooMnKk Vanb: P1<Md-e la.bot. m.atenal■, and ~ptl'l.tnt IO Inst.al UVenl.Nn 

Omftaion 117) goounedt Wffll 6n 0tder to otuan final tOOllf\Q inspection_ Vents w.re $2,&10,165,00 03.05.2013 
lde-nbfied 111 nee4no rep.Kem.nt priOf IO ,eceivin,g final in■pedion tor roollng 

lnlln• Fam: PrCMdt l1b0t. ma1enelt, eM t'QUloment lO install U'l'en (7) lnlln. 

2.32%~Co 
OM,.,. Request f•M_ •nd le¥4'n (7) rnolOrit•d 1Um1>1r:-- Tnl and 81t.■noe identltioed tt.t 

e'Ql,IPffllftt H not runctlonal and r~urld conltd»on for 1-NAC systemt-110 S2.3-40,1G5.00 03.052013 

fut'don propedy-

0.04 .... 

Paym1nt & Perfo,m.anc. Bond AdjustmMlt. Ul'll'o,neen Condibon Change 

OrOttt: Due to ltit Po;,.d epl)rOllchlng final completion., a riequjlld 

OQ1%~Co. ""'"- lt<:~•~on hM bHn perfoonld d lhe Contractors payment and Ptf\'Offl'l•ne• 
$2,M0.1GS.OO 03.05.2018 

"""""°" bond Pftmium. The, out:COffil ct ltwt r~ rtd re<:onoht:ion hM 1""'1td In 1 

pedormsnc. bond pr•ffllum a(livttment dlHI 11'1• o.nnWl!rve amount of cha~ 
orders llliwed c:t.,,nr.g COl'l$1ruC:lion.. 

P,ymenl & Performaf'IOe Bond Adjut,tmtnt. OM'wtf Re<avHt Change Orden· 
Oue to ll'Tt pro,ed aPC)foKhin,g final coml)letion, • required reoond!&11on l'IH 

O.Q2% ~~Co. <>-metRequnt :::::::~~==~n11'1=~===:::.=:.:c~~ S2,3-40.1G'S.OO Ol.052018 

prfflN!um ~rnent due the cumulattvt amovnl d change o«Serw n.ued c,.inng 
OOMtruction. 

Paymel( $ PerfOffl'l.el'ICtl Bond Adjultme-nt • ConM.ftanl Onnaion Cl'lanot 

Ordt:rt: DI.It to '1'11• pro;«-1 epproac:t'llng flnllll completion_ • req,...11<1 

0.01% lEGO <:cnwta,,t reeoncli■!ion hM bffn perfom,e,d d lhe ConCrador. peymitnl and pefformance 
S2,840.1M.OO 03,05,2'018 Con■trucllonCo. Omission bond pr•mlum. Th4I outcome of lhi• ,.cµre-d recondliat»on h.n t"'-"ld In 1 

perfonnance bond premium •~IJl.ffl'lllnt M ltle cuml.llalhre amovnt d change 
order■. lawe<f CM!ng oonstructlon, ._..,., 

Page 1 of 1 



COLLABORATION 

SIGN-OFF FORM 

EXHIBIT 9 

Item #/Title of Agenda Request Item: JJ-12./Final Acceptance and Final Release of Retainage 
Cypress ES, Pompano Beach 
LEGO Construction Co. 
SMART Program Renovations 
Project No. P.001412 

School Board Meeting: 10/20/2020 

The financial impact of this item is $148,453 

( ) This project has not been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

(September 1, 2020). These funds in the amount of$ ______ will come from the Capital 
Projects Reserve. 

This project has been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 
1, 2020). There is no impact to the project budget. 

This project has been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 
1, 2020). There is no current impact to the project budget. There is a potential future impact to 
the project budget. 

This project has been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 
1, 2020). There is an additional impact to the project budget. These funds in the amount of 
$ _ _ _____ will come from the Capital Projects Reserve. 

Comments: 

Department Name Department Head 

Capital Budget Omar Shim, Director 0 

Note: By signing this collaboration the Capital Budge Department is acknowledging that the budget 
impact as stated is correct. Other aspects of the agenda item are the responsibility of the department 
submitting the item. 


